



**Government of India
Ministry of Commerce and Industry
Department of Commerce
New Delhi**

Public Notice No. 37(RE-2005)/2004-2009

Dated 9th August, 2005

The Directorate General of Foreign Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Department of Commerce, Government of India, New Delhi vide its Public Notice No. 37 (RE-2005)/2004-2009 dated 9th August, 2005 has made certain amendments/corrections/additions in the Book titled "Schedule of DEPB Rates". The amendments/corrections/additions made with reference to engineering products are reproduced below :

In exercise of powers conferred under Paragraph 2.4 of the Foreign Trade Policy, 2004-2009 and Paragraph 1.1 of the Handbook of Procedures (Vol. 1), the Director General of Foreign Trade hereby makes the following amendments/correction/addition etc. in the Book titled "Schedule of DEPB rates" :-

Product Group : Engineering Product Code : 61

- (i) The description of export product mentioned against Sr. No. 286 is amended to read as **"Commercial Vehicle of GVW up to 7.5 MT in CBU/SKD/CKD condition"**.
- (ii) The description of export product mentioned against Sr. No. 331 is corrected to read as **"Graphite electrode/Carbon electrode/ Anodes/Nipples/Graphite Fine and Mix Graphite products"**.
- (iii) The description of export product mentioned against Sr. No. 481 is amended to read as **"Cryogenic Tank for Liquified Gases"**.
- (iv) The description of export product mentioned against Sr. No. 594 is amended to read as **"Commercial Vehicles of GVW about 7.5 MT and up to 16.5 MT in CBU/SKD/CKD condition"**.
- (v) The entry at Sr. No. 588 is amended to read as under :-

<i>Sr. No.</i>	<i>Description</i>	<i>DEPB rate</i>	<i>Value cap</i>
588	Hermetically sealed Compressors for Refrigerators and Commercial Refrigeration Applications using Eco-friendly gases	7%	Rs. 1120/- per piece

[F. No. 01/87/171/00001/AM05/DESVIII(Vol. VI)]